

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WBK204

PREMIUM wall shelves - 2000x400mm - with 1 shelf



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Premium Wall Shelves 2000x400mm with 1 Shelf (WBK204)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Premium Wall Shelves 2000x400mm with 1 Shelf (WBK204). Designed for durability and versatility, these shelves are perfect for both commercial and residential spaces. They provide ample storage while maintaining an aesthetically pleasing appearance.

2. Safety Information

- Weight Limit: Ensure that the total weight on the shelf does not exceed the specified load capacity.
- Installation: The shelves must be mounted securely to a solid surface. Use all provided fittings and follow installation instructions to prevent accidents.
- Usage: Only use the shelves for their intended purpose. Do not overload or misuse.
- Environment: Avoid exposing the shelves to extreme temperatures or humidity, which may compromise their integrity.
- Children: Keep away from children to prevent accidents related to climbing or pulling.
- Inspection: Regularly check for any signs of wear or damage. If found, discontinue use immediately.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: WBK204
- Dimensions: 2000mm x 400mm
- Material: Steel
- Weight Capacity: 150 kg
- Finish: Powder coated
- Color: White

4. Setup and Installation

- Tools Required: Drill, level, screwdriver, tape measure.
- Installation Steps:
 1. Identify the location for shelf installation. Ensure it is at a suitable height and on a sturdy wall.
 2. Use a tape measure to mark the wall at desired heights where you will install the brackets.
 3. Align the brackets and mark the drilling holes.
 4. Drill holes at marked locations and insert wall plugs if needed.
 5. Fix the brackets to the wall using screws. Ensure they are level and securely attached.
 6. Carefully place the shelf on the installed brackets.
 7. Double-check for stability and level before use.

5. Operation

To use the Premium Wall Shelves, simply arrange items to be stored on the shelf. Ensure that the weight is evenly distributed to maintain balance and stability. Regularly assess the contents to avoid exceeding weight limits.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning: Wipe the shelves with a damp cloth and mild detergent regularly to remove dust and stains.
- Maintenance: Check the shelf and brackets for tightness every few months. Re-tighten if necessary. Avoid using abrasive cleaners or scrubbing pads to maintain the finish.

7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: Shelf is wobbly or unstable.
Solution: Check that all screws and brackets are securely fastened; tighten if necessary.
- Issue: Discoloration or rust on the shelf surface.
Solution: Clean the shelves regularly and store in a dry area. If rust occurs, sand down the affected area and apply appropriate touch-up paint.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the shelf, comply with local regulations for metal recycling. Remove any non-metal components and recycle accordingly. Ensure the shelf is dismantled as needed to facilitate proper disposal.

9. Contact

For any inquiries or support, please contact:
Email: info@gmgastro.com
Phone: 0800 7000 220
Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Premium Wandregale 2000x400mm mit 1 Regal (WBK204)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Premium Wandregals WBK204. Dieses Produkt ist ideal für gewerbliche sowie private Küchen und zur Aufbewahrung von Küchenutensilien, Gewürzen und anderen wichtigen Gegenständen des täglichen Bedarfs geeignet.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Achten Sie darauf, das Regal an einer stabilen Wand zu montieren, um ein Umfallen oder Wackeln zu verhindern.
- Verwenden Sie nur die mitgelieferten Montageanleitungen und -materialien.
- Überladen Sie das Regal nicht. Die maximale Belastung beträgt 150 kg.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal nirgendwo im Weg steht, um Stolperfallen zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Gegenstände zur Reinigung, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie die Regale von Feuerquellen und extremen Temperaturen fern.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: WBK204
- Abmessungen: 2000 mm x 400 mm
- Anzahl der Regale: 1
- Material: Edelstahlschutz
- Belastbarkeit: 150 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Wählen Sie einen stabilen und geeigneten Ort für die Montage des Regals.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Wand, an der das Regal montiert werden soll, dick genug ist, um das Gewicht zu tragen.
- Verwenden Sie einen Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass das Regal gerade montiert wird.
- Markieren Sie die Positionspunkte für die Halterungen mit einem Bleistift.
- Bohren Sie die benötigten Löcher gemäß den Markierungen.
- Setzen Sie die Dübel in die Löcher ein und befestigen Sie die Halterungen sicher an der Wand.
- Befestigen Sie das Regal an den Halterungen und überprüfen Sie dessen Stabilität.

5. Betrieb

Das Regal ist nun bereit, Gegenstände zu lagern. Achten Sie darauf, das Regal gleichmäßig zu beladen, um eine optimale Stabilität und Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie scheuernde Reinigungsmittel oder abrasive Schwämme.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Halterungen und Schrauben auf Festigkeit und ziehen Sie sie gegebenenfalls nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Das Regal wackelt: Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal korrekt ausgerichtet und sicher montiert ist.
 - Rost oder Flecken: Verwenden Sie für Edelstahl geeignete Reinigungsmittel, um metallische Oberflächen zu schützen.

8. Entsorgung

Das Regal sollte gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle entsorgt werden. Bitte verwenden Sie keinen unsachgemäßen Abfallbehälter.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Premium Wandplanken 2000x400mm met 1 Plank (WBK204)

1. Algemene Informatie

Dit product is een hoogwaardige wandplank van 2000x400mm, ontworpen voor optimaal gebruik in commerciële keukens, restaurants en andere horecagelegenheden. De wandplank biedt een stevige, praktische opbergoplossing voor uw keukengerei, ingrediënten en andere benodigdheden.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product zoals bedoeld: Deze wandplank is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik in keukens en opslagruimtes.
- Correcte installatie: Volg de installatie-instructies zorgvuldig om een veilige bevestiging aan de muur te waarborgen.
- Controleer regelmatig: Inspecteer de plank regelmatig op mogelijke schade of slijtage.
- Vermijd overbelasting: Overschrijd nooit de maximale belasting om ongevallen of schade te voorkomen.
- Houd kinderen op afstand: Dit product is niet geschikt voor gebruik door kinderen zonder toezicht.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 2000 x 400 mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Draagvermogen: Tot 400 kg gelijkmatig verdeeld

4. Installatie en Opstelling

1. Zorg voor een geschikt gereedschap: boormachine, waterpas, schroeven en pluggen die geschikt zijn voor het type muur.
2. Bepaal de gewenste hoogte voor de wandplank en markeer de muur met een potlood.
3. Gebruik de waterpas om ervoor te zorgen dat de plank recht komt te hangen.
4. Boor gaten in de muur op de gemarkeerde punten en plaats de pluggen.
5. Bevestig de wandplank stevig met schroeven aan de muur.
6. Controleer of de plank stevig is bevestigd voordat u deze gebruikt.

5. Bediening

Plaats objecten gelijkmatig over de plank om maximale stabiliteit te waarborgen. Zorg ervoor dat zwaardere voorwerpen aan de achterkant worden geplaatst om kantelen te voorkomen.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Gebruik een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek om de plank schoon te maken.
- Vermijd schurende materialen die de oppervlakte kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de bevestigingen en strakker indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Plank is niet stabiel: Controleer of de bevestigingen goed zijn en of de plank recht is geïnstalleerd.
- Beschadigingen op het oppervlak: Gebruik een passende reiniger en vermijd schurende middelen.

8. Afvoer

Dit product kan worden afgevoerd via de reguliere afvalverwerking voor metalen of volgens de lokale richtlijnen voor het afvoeren van huishoudelijk afval.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estanterías de Pared Premium 2000x400mm con 1 Estante WBK204

1. Información General

Bienvenido a su nuevo sistema de estanterías de pared premium WBK204. Este producto ha sido diseñado para maximizar el espacio de almacenamiento en su cocina o área de trabajo.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Manipulación: Asegúrese de que la estantería se maneje con cuidado para evitar lesiones personales.
- Instalación: La instalación debe ser realizada por personal calificado. Utilice el equipo de protección personal adecuado durante la instalación.
- Carga: No sobrecargue la estantería. La carga máxima no debe exceder 200 kg.
- Condiciones de uso: Este producto está diseñado para uso interno. Evite la exposición a condiciones climáticas extremas.
- Inspección: Compruebe regularmente que todos los soportes y fijaciones estén en su lugar y en buen estado.

3. Descripción y Especificaciones del Producto

- Dimensiones: 2000 mm x 400 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Acabado: Superficie pulida
- Carga máxima: 200 kg
- Color: Acero inoxidable
- Incluye: 1 estante

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, nivel, destornillador, llave inglesa, cinta métrica.
- Paso 1: Determine la ubicación deseada para la estantería.
- Paso 2: Utilice el nivel para marcar una línea horizontal en la pared.
- Paso 3: Marque los puntos de taladro según las recomendaciones del manual (incluidas las dimensiones de los soportes).
- Paso 4: Perfore los agujeros para los anclajes y coloque los anclajes en la pared.
- Paso 5: Sujete los soportes de la estantería a la pared utilizando los tornillos proporcionados.
- Paso 6: Coloque el estante sobre los soportes y asegúrelo de manera firme.

5. Operación

Para utilizar la estantería, simplemente coloque los objetos deseados en el estante. Asegúrese de que el peso esté equilibrado para mantener la estabilidad.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie regularmente con un paño suave y un detergente neutro.
- Evite el uso de productos abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Inspeccione periódicamente los tornillos y soportes para asegurarse de que estén firmes.

7. Solución de Problemas

- La estantería se tambalea: Verifique que todos los tornillos estén bien ajustados y que la estantería esté nivelada.
- Daños visibles: Si hay signos de óxido o daño, retire los objetos de la estantería y evalúe la situación.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, deseche el producto de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de reciclaje y eliminación de metales.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o asistencia, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel utilisateur des étagères murales Premium 2000x400mm avec 1 étagère (WBK204)

1. Informations Générales

Les étagères murales Premium WBK204 sont conçues pour optimiser l'espace de rangement tout en offrant une solution durable et esthétique pour tous vos besoins de stockage. Ces étagères sont idéales pour les cuisines commerciales, les restaurants et d'autres environnements professionnels.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation correcte : Veuillez vous assurer que l'étagère est installée conformément aux instructions pour éviter les accidents.
- Poids limite : Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale recommandée. La surcharge peut entraîner des blessures ou des dommages matériels.
- Inspection régulière : Vérifiez régulièrement l'état des étagères et des fixations. Remplacez immédiatement tout élément endommagé.
- Équipements de protection individuelle : Lors de l'installation, portez des gants de protection et des lunettes de sécurité pour éviter les blessures.
- Installation adaptée : Assurez-vous que l'installation est réalisée par une personne qualifiée pour garantir la sécurité et la stabilité de l'étagère.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 2000 mm x 400 mm
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Capacité de charge : 250 kg
- Finition : Poli pour une résistance à la corrosion
- Installation : Murale

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Équipements nécessaires : Perceuse, perceuse à béton, vis et chevilles adaptées aux murs, niveau à bulle.
2. Prendre des mesures : Déterminez l'emplacement où l'étagère sera installée.
3. Marquage : Utilisez un crayon pour marquer les points de fixation sur le mur.
4. Perçage : Percez les trous aux emplacements marqués, en veillant à respecter le niveau.
5. Installer les fixations : Insérez les chevilles dans les trous.
6. Fixer l'étagère : Vissez solidement l'étagère sur le mur à l'aide des vis fournies. Vérifiez avec le niveau à bulle que l'étagère est bien horizontale.
7. Contrôler la stabilité : Assurez-vous que l'étagère est bien fixée et stable avant d'y placer des objets.

5. Fonctionnement

Une fois installée, l'étagère est prête à être utilisée. Disposez vos objets de manière équilibrée pour garantir la sécurité et éviter d'endommager l'étagère.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage régulier : Essuyez l'étagère avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux. Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Inspection des fixations : Vérifiez régulièrement que toutes les vis et fixations sont serrées pour garantir la sécurité.

7. Résolution des Problèmes

- Si l'étagère se penche : Vérifiez que tous les fixations sont solides et que l'installation a été faite de manière correcte.
- Si des bruits ou des mouvements sont remarqués : Retirez tous les objets et inspectez l'étagère.

8. Élimination

Veuillez disposer de l'étagère conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de recyclage des métaux. Ne jetez pas ce produit dans les déchets ménagers.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensole da Muro Premium 2000x400mm con 1 Mensola - WBK204

1. Informazioni Generali

Le mensole da muro Premium WBK204 sono progettate per offrire una soluzione robusta e innovativa per la disposizione degli spazi. Queste mensole sono ideali per ristoranti, bar, cucine commerciali e ambienti domestici, garantendo versatilità e praticità. Il modello è realizzato con materiali di alta qualità per assicurare durata e resistenza.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Stabilità: Assicurarsi che la mensola sia correttamente installata e fissata alle pareti per evitare cadute accidentali.
- Carico massimo: Non superare il carico massimo consigliato di 150 kg. Superare questo limite può causare rotture e lesioni.
- Utilizzo corretto: Utilizzare la mensola solo per l'archiviazione di articoli idonei e non utilizzare per scopi non previsti.
- Ispezione periodica: Controllare regolarmente l'integrità della mensola e dei supporti per garantire un utilizzo sicuro.
- Manutenzione: Pulire regolarmente la mensola e verificare che non ci siano danni o segni di usura.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 2000x400 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Colore: Argento
- Capacità di carico: 150 kg
- Tipo di installazione: A muro
- Accessori inclusi: Kit di montaggio

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Materiale necessario:

- Trapano
- Viti e tasselli (inclusi nel kit)
- Livella

2. Procedura:

- Scegliere il luogo di installazione appropriato, assicurandosi che la parete sia robusta.
- Utilizzare la livella per segnare una linea orizzontale sul muro all'altezza desiderata.
- Misurare e segnare i punti per i fori delle viti in base ai supporti della mensola.
- Forare i punti segnati e inserire i tasselli.
- Posizionare la mensola su supporti e fissarla utilizzando le viti fornite.
- Controllare che la mensola sia stabile e allineata.

5. Funzionamento

La mensola è progettata per sostenere una varietà di oggetti. Assicurarsi che gli oggetti siano distribuiti uniformemente sulla mensola per una stabilità ottimale. Non sovraccaricare.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire la mensola con un panno umido e detergente neutro per rimuovere polvere e macchie.
- Evitare l'uso di detersivi abrasivi che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie in acciaio inox.
- Per mantenere l'aspetto, è possibile utilizzare un prodotto specifico per la pulizia dell'acciaio inox.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Mensola instabile: Verificare il fissaggio e assicurarsi che sia installata correttamente.
- Danni visibili: Sostituire eventuali componenti danneggiati immediatamente.

8. Smaltimento

Alla fine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire la mensola in conformità con le normative locali sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti. È possibile riciclarne i materiali metallici presso i centri di raccolta adeguati.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com
Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania

Conservare questo manuale per riferimento futuro.